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OWNER/
APPLICANT:

SITE LOCATION:

SITE SIZE:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION:

COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION:

ZONING:

APPROVAL
CRITERIA:

120-DAY RULE:

PUBLIC NOTICE:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Bryon and Tawyna Borntrager
1497 Burns Street
West Linn, OR 97068

1497 Burns Street

11,369 Square feet

Map and Tax Lot Number 22E30BD02600

Low Density Residential

R-10 (Single Family residential detached, R-10; 10,000 square foot
minimum lot size)

Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 11: R-10 Zone; Chapter 75:
Variances and Special Waivers; Chapter 99: Procedures for Decision-
Making: Quasi-Judicial.

The application became complete on July 27, 2021. The 120-day period
therefore ends on November 24, 2021.

Notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property and the Bolton Neighborhood Association on August 6, 2021.
The property was posted with a notice sign on August 10, 2021. The
notice and application were posted on the City’s website August 6, 2021.
Therefore, public notice requirements of CDC Chapter 99 have been met.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant requested a variance for “Required yard and minimum lot dimensional
requirements.” The request considers a reduction of the front yard setback up to the 20
percent allowed in a Class | Variance (20% of a 20 foot setback is a 4 foot reduction). The
property owner/applicant is proposing an addition to the front of the home that would result in
a front yard setback of 20 feet. The Class | Variance provides “minor relief from certain code
provisions” that will not harm adjacent properties and conforms to any other code provisions.
With approval of the variance, the front yard setback would be reduced to 16 feet.

Public comments:

One public comment was received in support of the proposed variance.



DECISION

The Community Development Director (designee) approves this application (VAR-21-07), based
on: 1) the findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference; 2)
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum; and, 3) by the condition of approval
below:

Condition of Approval

1. The final plan shall conform to the plans labeled Site Plan for Proposed Class |
Variance last revised on July 14, 2021. (See Staff Finding 1)

The provisions of the Community Development Code Chapter 99 have been met.

s 8/26/2021

Betty Avila, Associate Planner DATE

Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days
of mailing date. Cost is $400. An appeal to City Council of a decision by the Planning Manager
shall be heard on the record. The appeal must be filed by an individual who has established
standing by submitting comments prior to the decision date. Approval will lapse 3 years from
effective approval date unless substantial construction has taken place or an extension is
granted per Chapter 99 CDC.

Mailed this 26t day of August 2021.

Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 5 p.m., on September 9, 2021.




ADDENDUM
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS
VAR-21-07

I. CHAPTER 11, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10
11.030 PERMITTED USES
The following uses are permitted outright in this zone.

1. Single-family detached residential unit.
(...)

Staff Finding 1: The subject property has one single family detached home and no proposed
change to the use with this application. The criteria are met.

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED UNDER
PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the
requirements for uses within this zone:

(...)

E. Except as specified in CDC 25.070(C)(1) through (4) for the Willamette Historic District, the
minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback area from the lot line shall be:

1. For the front yard, 20 feet; except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of CDC 41.010
shall apply.

2. For aninterior side yard, seven and one-half feet.

3. For aside yard abutting a street, 15 feet.

4. Forarearyard, 20 feet.

(..)

Staff Finding 2: The applicant is requesting a variance for the rear yard setback. See Staff
Finding 3. The applicant has proposed to construct an addition to the main home that will
encroach into the front yard setback. The addition will encroach into the front yard setback
by the allowed 20 percent, or approximately 4 feet for a Class | Variance.

Ill. CHAPTER 75, VARIANCE

A. Class | Variance. Class | variances provide minor relief from certain code provisions where it
can be demonstrated that the modification will not harm adjacent properties, and it conforms
with any other code requirements. Class | variances are allowed for the following code
provisions:

1. Required Yard and Minimum Lot Dimensional Requirements. Required yards may be
modified up to 20 percent, lot dimensions by up to 10 percent and lot area by up to five percent
if the decision-making authority finds that the resulting approval:



a. Provides for a more efficient use of the site;

b. Preserves and incorporates natural features into the overall design of the project;

c. Does not adversely affect adjoining properties in terms of light, air circulation, noise levels,
privacy, and fire hazards; and

d. Provides for safe vehicular and pedestrian access to the site and safe on-site vehicular and
pedestrian circulation.

(...)

Staff Finding 3: The applicant has requested a Class | Variance to reduce the setback
requirement and allow for the addition to the front of the home away from the creek in the
rear of the property. A Class | variance allows for a 20 percent reduction, or 4 feet. The front
yard setback would sit at 20 feet and be a 20% reduction to the required front yard setback.
The applicant is not proposing any changes to the off-street parking nor the vehicular or
pedestrian access to the subject property. The Class | Variance does not pose any adverse
effects on adjoining property regarding light, air circulation, noise levels, privacy, and fire
hazards. The criteria are met.



EXHIBIT PD-1 APPLICANT SUBMITTAL



Planning & Development e 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 ¢ West Linn, Oregon 97068
Telephone 503.656.4211 ¢ Fax 503.656.4106 e westllnnoregon gov

T

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

For Office Use Only

v STAFF CONTACT Betty AviIa PROJECT No(s).VAR_Zl_O7

NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S ToTAL
) $825 © $825

PRE-APPLICATION NoO.

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

D Annexation (ANX) EI Historic Review D Subdivision (SUB)

[: Appeal and Review (AP) :I Legislative Plan or Change D Temporary Uses

: Conditional Use (CUP) :I Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) D Time Extension

[ ] Design Review (DR) [ ] Minor Partition (MIP) (Preliminary Plat or Plan) D] variance (VAR)

: Easement Vacation :I Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures || Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
: Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities :] Planned Unit Development (PUD) L__] Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
: Final Plat or Plan (FP) j Pre-Application Conference (PA) D Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
: Flood Management Area :I Street Vacation |:| Zone Change

] Hillside Protection & Erosion Control

Home Occupation, Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use, Sign Review Permit, and Temporary Sign Permit applications require different or
additional application forms, available on the City website or at City Hall.

Site Location/Address: Assessor’s Map No.:
1497 BURNS STREET Tax Lot(s): 22E3080 02600
WEST UNN OR a70b8 Total Land Area:

Brief Description of Proposal:
PROPOSED CLBSS | VARIANCE To FRONT YARD SETBACK .

Apphcaent Name: BRIon AND TAWNYA BopNTRAGER Phone: go3-416-47144
(please print) .
Address: 14471 BURNS ST Email: wornr\raaereomm\ .(om
City State Zip: WEST LINN) O%  &-10b%8
O(‘Q{?;E'e I;lgme(requlred BRION AND TAWNYA BORNTRALER Phone: §03- %15- 1A
nt .

Address: \u Q| BURNS ST Email: \'bDVV\\'YﬁQC c@o mail.com
City State Zip: WEST \UNN OR  AT06%
Consultant Name: Phone:

(please print)
Address: Email:
City State Zip:
1. All application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Any overruns to deposit will result in additional billing.
2. The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.
3. A decision may be reversed on appeal. The permit approval will not be effective until the appeal period has expired.
4. The City accepts electronic {.pdf) land use applications and project submissions from applicants. Applicants should submit this

form and supporting documents through the Submit a Land Use Application web page:
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site review by authorized staff. |
hereby agree to comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not infer a
complete submittal. All amendments to the Community Development Code and_to other regulations adopted after the application is

approved shall be enforced where applicable. Approved applications and subse| i=]=e{=\V/=») ested under the provisions in
place at the time of the initial application. LSCHRODER , 6/16/2021 ,5:00:24 PM

_Zagfw}- Lordliag b[H [u WAL?/ (0_/!‘-# /2]
Applican?’s signature r Date whner’s signature (required) Date
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EXHIBIT PD-2 PUBLIC COMMENT



Betty Avila, Associate Planner
City Hall

22500 Salamo Rd.

West Linn, Oregon 97068

Ms. Avila:

We totally approve the request to allow for a “reduction to the front yard setback resulting in a 16
feet allowed by a Class 1 Variance (a 20% reduction of a 20’ required setback is a 4' reduction) at
1497 Burns St”

We live at 5777 Cascade, across Burns from subject property.
This request for variance will have no impact on us.

In fact, the addition of a full bath will increase the value of this property, and consequently will
improve the real estate value of the neighboring properties.

Thank you, /@i‘/
Walt and Dianne Swan

5777 Cascade St.
West Linn, Oregon 97068



EXHIBIT PD-3 COMPLETENESS LETTER
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VA
We '”t Linn

July 27, 2021

Bryon and Tawnya Borntrager
1497 Burns Street
West Linn, OR 97068

SUBJECT: VAR-21-07 Application requesting a Class | Variance that would allow for a 20%
reduction in the required front yard setback from 20 feet to 16 feet

Dear Bryon and Tawnya:

You submitted this application on June 25, 2021. The Planning Department has reviewed the
submitted materials and has deemed the application is complete. The city has 120 days to
exhaust all local review; that period ends November 24, 2021.

Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted — it signals that staff
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Department to render a
decision on your proposal.

Please contact me at 503-742-6057, or by email at bavila@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any
questions or comments.
Sincerely,

i

Betty Avila

Associate Planner

Page1of1



EXHIBIT PD-4 AFFADIVIT AND NOTICE PACKET



g“% CiTy OF

TVWest Linn

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE
Type B

We, the undersigned do hereby certify that, in the interest of the party initiating a proposed land use, the
following took place on the dates indicated below:

PROJECT

File No.: VAR-21-07 Development Name: 1497 Burns Street

Applicant's Name: Bryon and Tawnya Borntrager

Scheduled Decision Date: Planning Manager Decision no earlier than 8/20/21

MAILED NOTICE
As required by CDC Section 99.080, notices were mailed at least 14 days before the decision date to:

1 | Bryon and Tawnya Borntrager, applicant 8/6/21 | Lynn Schroder
2 | Property owners within 300 feet 8/6/21 | Lynn Schroder
3 Bob IV'IcC'arthy, Bolton Neighborhood 8/6/21 Lynn Schroder
Association

WEBSITE

Notice was posted on the City’s website before the decision date.

| 8/6/21 | Lynn Schroder

SIGN

A sign was posted on the property at least 10 days before the decision date.

| 8/10/21 Betty Aoila

FINAL DECISION
Notice of final decision was mailed to the applicant, all other parties with standing, and posted on the City’s
website.

| 82621 | Betty Avila




CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF UPCOMING PLANNING MANAGER DECISION
FILE NO. VAR-21-07

The West Linn Planning Manager is considering a request to allow for a reduction to the front yard
setback resulting in a 16 feet allowed by a Class | Variance (a 20% reduction of a 20’ required setback is a
4’ reduction) at 1497 Burns Street.

The decision will be based on the approval criteria in Chapters 13 and 75 of the Community
Development Code (CDC). The approval criteria from the CDC are available for review on the City
website http://www.westlinnoregon.gov/cdc or at City Hall and the City Library.

You have received this notice because County records indicate that you own property within 300 feet of
this property (Tax Lot 02600 of Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 22-E30BD) or as otherwise required by
Chapter 99 of the CDC.

All relevant materials in the above noted file are available for inspection at no cost at City Hall, and on
the city website https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1497-burns-street-class-1-variance or copies may
be obtained for a minimal charge per page.

A public hearing will not be held on this decision. Anyone wishing to present written testimony for
consideration on this matter shall submit all material before 4:00 p.m. on August 20, 2021. Persons
interested in party status should submit their letter along with any concerns related to the proposal
by the comment deadline. For further information, please contact Betty Avila, Associate Planner, City
Hall, 22500 Salamo Rd., West Linn, OR 97068, (503) 742-6057, bavila@westlinnoregon.gov.

Any appeals to this decision must be filed within 14 days of the final decision date with the Planning
Department. It is important to submit all testimony in response to this notice. Failure to raise an issue
in person or by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision-maker an
opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes the raising of the issue at a subsequent time on appeal or
before the Land Use Board of Appeals.




Properties within 300 feet of 1497 Burns Street
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West Linn
NOTICE OF PLANNING MANAGER DECISION
FILE NO. VAR 21-07

- \vgg

On, August 26, 2021, the West Linn Planning Manager approved a Class | Variance to allow for
the reduction of the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16 feet. A Class | variance allows for a
maximum of 20 percent reduction in setbacks. The land use application was filed by Bryon and
Tawnya Borntrager. The decision has been based on the facts, findings, and conclusions found
in the record.

The proposal and the findings are available for review in the Planning Department, located in
City Hall, at 22500 Salamo Road, West Linn during regular office hours. This information is also
available electronically here: https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/1497-burns-street-class-1-
variance

Any questions can be directed to Betty Avila, Associate Planner at 503-742-6067 or
bavila@westlinnoregon.gov. Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning
Department within 14 days of mailing date. The cost is $400. The appeal must be filed by an
individual who has established standing by submitting comments prior to the decision date.

This notice was mailed on August 26, 2021.
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